having been elected for terms expiring at this Annual Meeting, retire and also offer
themselves for re-election.

The board is also proposing the election of Mr. Robert Almeida as a director of the
company.

DIRECTORS AND SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS
These are shown on page 28 and should be read as part of this report.

AUDITORS
The Auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers, retire and being eligible, offer themselves for
re-appointment.

By Order of the Board

Richard Avey
Corporate Secretary

Date: 5th March, 2020.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

28

INTEREST IN SHARES OF THE COMPANY
DIRECTORS’ AND SENIOR MANAGERS’ INTERESTS

NOTES:
*	 Arthur Lok Jack resigned as a Director of GHL with effect from 9th May, 2019. The obligation under Section 136 of the Securities Act 2012 to note his interest for a period

of six (6) months thereafter, expired on 8th November, 2019.
	 Kathryn Abdulla resigned as Secretary/Senior Officer of GHL with effect from 31st July, 2019 and the obligation under Section 136 of the Securities Act 2012 to note her

interest for a period of six (6) months thereafter, expired on 30th January, 2020.

Name 	 Position	 Ordinary Shares as at
		  December 31, 2019	 February 5, 2020

Mr. Patrick Hylton	 Chairman	 0	 0

Mr. Henry Peter Ganteaume	 Deputy Chairman 	 431,064	 431,064

Mr. Ravi Tewari	 Director/Senior Manager (CEO)	 240,416	 240,416

Mr. Imtiaz Ahamad 	 Director	 9,358,621	 9,358,621

Mr. Robert Almeida	 Director	 0	 0

Mr. Dennis Cohen	 Director	 0	 0

Ms. Patricia Ghany	 Director	 1,761	 1,761

Mr. David Philip Hamel-Smith	 Director	 295,124	 295,124

Mr. Antony Lancaster	 Director	 3,517	 3,517

Mr. Michael Lee-Chin	 Director	 143,787,285	 143,787,285

Mr. Nicholas Lok Jack	 Director	 11,479	 11,479

Mr. Charles Percy	 Director	 0	 0

Mr. Maxim Rochester	 Director	 0	 0

Mr. Richard Avey	 Senior Manager	 68,586	 68,586

Mr. Brent Ford	 Senior Manager	 436,070	 436,070

Mrs. Karen Kelshall Lee	 Senior Manager	 3,075	 3,075

Mr. David Maraj	 Senior Manager	 0	 0

Mr. Alan Sadler	 Senior Manager	 12,363	 12,363

Mr. Paul Traboulay	 Senior Manager	 232,170	 232,170

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

29

Shareholder Name	 December 31, 2019	 February 5, 2020
		  Ordinary Shares	 %	 Ordinary Shares	 %

1.	 NCB Global Holdings Limited	 143,777,991	 61.96%	 143,777,991	 61.96%

2.	 Tenetic Limited	 15,472,611	 6.66%	 15,472,611	 6.66%

3.	 Guardian Holdings ESOP Nominee Limited	 4,963,058	 2.14%	 4,960,998	 2.14%

4.	 RBC Trust (Trinidad and Tobago) Limited	 4,029,026	 1.74%	 4,029,026	 1.74%

5.	 First Citizens Asset Management Limited	 3,409,276	 1.46%	 3,409,276	 1.46%

6.	 Trinidad and Tobago Unit Trust Corporation	 3,159,418	 1.36%	 3,159,418	 1.36%

7.	 Republic Bank Limited	 2,881,420	 1.24%	 2,881,420	 1.24%

8.	 National Insurance Board 	 2,440,000	 1.05%	 2,440,000	 1.05%

9.	 FirstCaribbean Barbados 	 1,833,271	 0.79%	 1,890,807	 0.81%

10.	 Universal Investments Limited 	 1,613,308	 0.69%	 1,613,308	 0.69%
	 (excluding interest through Tenetic Limited)

TOP TEN SHAREHOLDERS

30

Shareholder Name	 December 31, 2019	 February 5, 2020
		  Ordinary Shares	 %	 Ordinary Shares	 %

NCB Global Holdings Limited	 143,777,991	 61.96%	 143,777,991	 61.96%

	 December 31, 2019	 February 5, 2020

Ordinary Shares held 	 4,963,058	 4,960,998

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

EMPLOYEE SHARE OWNERSHIP PLAN (ESOP)

NOTES:
Note 1:	 The interests of Directors and Senior Managers include the interests of

“connected persons.” Persons deemed to be connected with a director/
senior manager are:

A.	 The Director’s/Senior Manager’s husband or wife.
B.	 The Director’s/Senior Manager’s minor children (these include step-

children and adopted children) and dependents, and their spouses.
C.	 The Director’s/Senior Manager’s partners.
D.	 Bodies corporate of which the Director/Senior Manager and/or persons

connected with him/her together have control. Control of a corporation

[…]

Other assumptions 	   –	   –	   (353)	   (2,138)	   (353)	   (2,138)
Increase/(decrease) in liabilities	   491	   (1,465)	   (12,814)	   (283)	   (12,323)	   (1,748)

Long-term insurance contracts
without fixed terms:

For the Trinidadian life
insurance subsidiaries:

Changes in expense assumptions					   104,557	 (13,759)
Changes in lapse assumptions					   17,407	 5,321
Changes in investment returns					   (56,910)	 6,054
Changes in mortality assumptions					   (97,368)	   (13,525)

Decrease in liabilities				   	  (32,314)	   (15,909)

For the Dutch Caribbean life insurance subsidiaries:
No changes have been made to the assumptions used to determine the value of long-term insurance
liabilities.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019   Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

105

4. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (continued)
4.1 Insurance risk (continued)
4.1.4 Long-term insurance contracts (continued)
(d) Sensitivity analysis

The following tables present the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities disclosed in this
note to movements in the assumptions used in the estimation of insurance liabilities.

		  Change in	 Change in
	 Change in	 liability	 liability
	 Variable	 2019	 2018
		  $’000	 $’000
Long-term insurance contracts

with fixed and guaranteed terms
and without DPF:

For the Trinidadian life insurance subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	 30,832	 27,649
Improvement of annuitant mortality	 + 0.5%	 39,374	 35,796
Lowering of investment returns	 - 1.0%	 213,993	 211,585
Worsening of base renewal expense level	 + 5.0%	 10,528	  8,460
Worsening of expense inflation rate	 + 1.0%	 24,498	 19,138

For the Jamaican life insurance subsidiary:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	 46,672	 51,834
Lowering of investment returns	 - 2.0%	 434,207	 265,469
Worsening of base renewal expense level	 + 5.0%	 29,903	 32,658
Worsening of expense inflation rate	 + 1.0%	 64,954	 90,920

For the Dutch Caribbean life insurance subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	 15,482	 16,728
Improvement of annuitant mortality	 + 10.0%	 18,806	 17,322
Lowering of investment returns	 - 10.0%	 1,126	 1,110
Worsening of base renewal expense level	 + 10.0%	 3,223	 3,493

Long-term insurance contracts with fixed and
guaranteed terms and with DPF:

For the Trinidadian life insurance subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	 302	 322
Lowering of investment returns	 - 1.0%	 8,085	 9,069
Worsening of base renewal expense level	 + 5.0%	 163	 161
Worsening of expense inflation rate	 + 1.0%	 317	 321

For the Jamaican life insurance subsidiary:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	 206	 142
Lowering of investment returns	 - 2.0%	 3,394	 7,244
Worsening of basis renewal expense level	 + 5.0%	 284	 653
Worsening of expense inflation	 + 1.0%	 426	 1,442

		  Change in	 Change in
	 Change in	 liability	 liability
	 Variable	 2019	 2018
		  $’000	 $’000

Long-term insurance contracts
with fixed and guaranteed terms
and with DPF: (continued)

For the Dutch Caribbean life insurance subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	 33,222	 32,645
Improvement of annuitant mortality	 + 10.0%	 40,831	 36,304
Lowering of investment returns	 - 10.0%	 238,201	 241,210
Worsening of base renewal expense level	 + 10.0%	 40,370	 28,122

Long-term insurance contracts without fixed terms:

For the Trinidadian life insurance subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	 69,444	 62,003
Improvement of annuitant mortality	 + 0.5%	 64,387	 64,828
Lowering of investment returns	 - 1.0%	 474,456	 557,074
Worsening of base renewal expense level	 + 5.0%	 39,567	 31,484
Worsening of expense inflation rate	 + 1.0%	 82,733	 62,393

The above analyses are based on a change in assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may
be correlated.

4.2 Financial risk

The Group is exposed to financial risk through its financial assets, financial liabilities
(investment contracts and borrowings), reinsurance assets and insurance liabilities. In
particular, the key financial risk is that the proceeds from its financial assets are not sufficient
to fund the obligations arising from its insurance and investment contracts. The components
of this financial risk are interest rate risk, equity price risk, foreign currency risk, liquidity risk